
August 161:11, 

Read letter from Mro and Mrso 

Robert Dean claiming damages amounting to $7,050050. 

Ralifaxl  N. So 
July 20'ch, l9340 

His Worship,E0J0Cragg, 
Mayor;  
and Board of Aldermen, 
City of Halifax?  
Halifax, N. So 

Gentlemen:- 	pwage an,cUpss=_Waldorf Cafe 

	

herew 	present my bill for 
damage and loss caused by statements given to the 
Press By members of the Relief Board and published 
in the "Halifax Daily Star" on Friday, October 
13th;  1933 to wit: "Relief Heads oust Robert Dean", 
and also a heading in large type - "Restaurer 
SUSPENDED-0f' 

This statemtnt and others were 
given to the press as official from the Relief Board 
as they oame out from a meeting held behibd 
closed doors on the above date and which statements 
oreated the impression that the Waldorf Cafe had 
been olosed by the Relief Board, and as a 
consequence our farm patronage, together with city 
workers, sought other cafes° 

On October 3rdo  ten days prior 
to the above published statements the Relief Board 
had stopped the meal ticket men from eating at 
the Waldorf in retaliation because the operators 
of the Waldorf had given informaton to Mayor 
Thompson' s ill-starred Investigation Committee. 
The meal ticket men were bewildered by this aot 
of the Board and said act caused, wild rumors, 
detrimental in the extreme to our restaurant business. 

The following figures show the 
oombined damage up to date, as follows - 96 
tio#et men at a meal, 2 meals per day 

192 at 150 - $28.80 
Overhead per day 	5.45 
192 meals per day at 

	

oost of .O640 	11052 
Profit on relief men 

per day 	 11083 

Up and until meal ticket men were 
stopped by Relief Board, the Waldox; 770s serving 
150 oadh customers (some days more) 
60 cash customers for supper. After ticket 
men were stopped the Waldorf stwved as low as 50 
for lunch and 20 for supper, this falling off, as 
stated above being due to wild rumors also to the 
sudden removal of the mull without any reasonable 

.230„, 



August 16th, 19340 

public azplanation, coated a very danaging impression 
in the public mj.nd toward the Waldorf Cafe. As 
a result it caused loss to us of 140 cash 
customers per day at 90 prof ,t per person. 

Loss of cash customers from 
Oct° 5th at 412.60 per day for 2J8 days - 035 628.800 

TAi, of ticket men 192 per day 
for 290 days at al083 - 02 4300700 The grand total 
loss to the Waldorf Cafe to date - 07;050050. 

Yen days. 
Will expect payment in full within 

Yours truly 

Mrs o Marie Dean and Robert Deane 
Pe So 

The Waldorf Cafe was obliged to close its doors 
the first of this month as a final result of the 
Relief Board's damaging official statements° Further 
damage was added through their failure to hold 
an investigation in a Court of Justice and have 
the charges heard that were sworn to before a 
Police Sergeant against one of the Relief Board 
members° 

R. W. D0 
and MoD° 

loved by Alderman Gates, 

seconded by Alderman Smaitzer that this matter 

be referred to the City Solicit= for report 

in writing. Motion passed° 

IIEutr BoR No so LTG,HT,Oup17413 coo LTDe 

Read report of the City Solicitor 

covering proposed merger of the N0 St Light and 

POWdt Col,Ltdo with stibeldiary companeso 

August 16th, 19340 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the 01 }cy Counciip 
Halifax, N. So 

enclose herewith report dealing 
with the applications of the Dartmouth and Saokville 
Electric Companies for an order authorizing them to 
transfer their undertakings to the Nova Scotia 
Light & Power Coo l Limitedo This report was 
prepared to submit to the Public Utilities Committeg 
but owing to the difficulty in obtaining a quorum 
it has been impossible for this committeetto hold 
a meeting° 

#-231e 

Gentlemen; -4 



ab .; 

I have taiseJuHs 	the ::4atter wit . three of the members, 
however, vizo Alderma-A Mo0c:4rthv. Alderman  Donovetz 
and Alderman Power, and they have all agreed that 
this report shou.d 'be submitted direct to the0ouncil, 
for the reason that there would not bo sufficient 
time to arran6o for a meeting of the Committee and 
another meeting of 0ouncil 15ofol'e the hearing of 
these matters before the :card on Thursday next. 

As the report is quite lengthy 
I might say that my recommendation is that the 
points to which I have called attention should be 
submitted by me to the Board of Public Utilities, 
and if the Board can be satisifed, if the applications 
for the mergers are granted that proper safeguards 
can be provided to protect the City, and the Citycs 
interests will be protected, in that case the 
City should not continue to oppoee the application. 
If however, the Board cannot 'be so satisfied I 
do not see any alternative but to go into the 
matter further and produce further evidence, if 
any is obtainable, to support the CityPs 
opposition to this merger.c 

Yours very trulyr  

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR° 

r r 	f.4.1 r 	 1,0 OKI 

Halifax;  N. S 
August 15th, 19340 

The Chairman, 
Public Utilities 
City Ha11„ 
Halifax, LT. So 

Committee, 

Re— Applications of Oackville River 
Electric CooLtd.,Dartmouth Gas 
Electric Light, Heating & Power 
CooLtdo,for Em Order authori2ing 
them to transfer their undertakings 

,,,......,Ac2.1\7.2....§.1..11g1).,:b.,,2gi.a.E9MILSLO2Ltd  6 -  

As is probably well known the two 
above companies have made application to he Board 
for permission to transfar their undertakings to 
the Ne So Light and Power Coe,Ltdo I have attended 
it all the hearings before the Board in this 
matter, at only one of which, however, evidence 
was taken. I oross—e:gamined nr° Jo B. Hayes, 
the manager of the No So Light & Pew4r Co.Ltdo at 
length and also 	J. 0. HacKeen,the President 
of the Oompanyo 

At the last hearingheld on 9th instant, 
it was aodered that all the reluTiant eridonce in 
the 1931 applications would be considered on this 
application, You will recall that this was the 
hearing on which Mr° Lo AO Lovett was retained 
by the City and who went into the whole matter in 
geat detail. I Was not with the City at that time 

"232," 

Dear Sirg- 



11.1.-!€uetoth :L9340 

and it was ileeet::x2:; fo:e e to ritilay tho •wLo:te 
matte fro tLe becpni:t7aE lz orC.e.: to boecue familiar 
with what had gene,  'ele:tey:eo 1,:c.o, will 'realize that in 
V iew of the CaJort te.le at my alevol, tho fact 
that 	have no a:,iginee.einE ozpe4:t or other legal 
help to assist me, an thatI have a7.so the general 
work crr ely office, WI;10h 	7e %y heavy at the present 
time2 	has no bee2, pcceible to c;i.plore all the 
various avenues tc the eztonsL. that I would like too 
I have;  however, met w!,t"n severa: points or factors 
which, I feel, have a direct bearing on whether or 
not the City of Halifax ehould oppose the application 
It may be that the att.tude of the (D',0 4cy might well 
be that of pointing out to the Beaxd of Public 
Utilities the several matters herein referred to, 
with the statement that the City deems them 
relevant, but if they oan be shown to be immaterial 
or that some safeguards oan be provided the City 
will be pleased to leave the whole matter to the 
decision of the Board° Ifr  however, the City 
oannot be so satisfied or tf no safeguards are 
possible, the City should oppose the applications° 

The first matter to be considered 
is the fact that on the minutes of the City 
Council of Deoember 22nd, 1931, the following 
minute appears 

"Afte: discussing the proposals 
of the No So Light and Power Oo"Ltdo and the 
opinion and recommendaUons of Ira Po Macnab, the 
expert employed by the City, containaCi. 	h: 
letter to Mr° L0 A0 Lovett;  dated Deoember 18th;  
1931 and the letter of Nr0 L, Ao 	ovett of the 
same date;  the following resolution was subutttedg 

RESOLVED that tilts Councill 
will not consider ally merger prepoeals by Ycva 
Scotia Light and Power Company Liml.ted or its 
subsidiaries which do not contain a definite 
recognition of the ruling of the Board of 
Commissioners of Public Utilities that the Eleotrio 
Light and Pow6r Department of Ne So Li ght and 
Power Coo;Ltdt is a separate and dtstinot Public 
Utility and that the ate for electT:tcal customers 
will be so calculated ao to provide thu statutory 
return on the rate base of that department after 
all operating and other ohargeo in that department 
are provided forlio 

Thismesolution has not yet 
been restinded and in my opinion continues to 
represent the stand decided upon by the City° If 
any reason can be shown why thisluosolution dhouid 
be modified, then this shauld be done° 

The department rule of the Board, 
which provided that the Electric Light & Power 
Department, the Tramway Department and the Gas 
Department of the X. SO Light and Power Company, 
Limited, are all separate and distinet public 
utilities, has been in force over ten years and has 
from time to time been definitely reasserted up 
to and including the applications made in 1931d 



August 	1934. 

The effect of this rule is that the company may,. 
under the Public Uttitties Act ea:711 up to 801 on. the 
rate base of each department rathe:r t4an up to 
go on the .ate base of the tntta?e -undertaking 

This leads me to the first, matter 
of impoxtance :1.n this aT)plt ati o:a Under the 
ruling of tho Boa rd,, as to Depmtments, tf 
undertakings. of the Dartmouth a: ad Sackville CoMpaniee 
are taken over by the Nova Scotla Light & POwer. 
Co . , Ltdn 2 t they will be taken Into the Electrical 
Department of thts company. 

As to this department, from .returns 
to,-the Board the earnings for the same in percentage 
for six years up to December 31st, 1933 are as 
followed 
12gii 24.94a2 	 19.332, 
12070w 130 7576 u 0 6870 b 	+0 11.  0 917o 	8% 

62,133,65 cr 
57, 5030 68 	92, 297042 

The earnings of the Dartmouth 
:Company as computed by me from returns to the Board 
fot,  the same periods areg 

g - 	192 L 1212 1 
% 	s 02°.0 't 0 oi+% e)n31.% 

The earnings of the Sackville. 
Company as oomputed by me from returns td) the 
Board for the same period are as followsg 

152£L 1,9g9 	 19.3,2  2333. 
p90 	2 0 35 6 016% bo40 30  75 50:18% 

In my opinion unless proper safe—
guards are provided, the :Ifact that the electric 
department of the Nova Scotia Light & Power 
Company, which is earning more than its legal 
returns, has joined to it two other electric ' 
companies, neither of which is earning the magi' um 
legal return on their respective rate bases will 
possibly work a hardship on the present custothers 
of Nova Sootia Light & Power Company in Halifakp  
in that unless such sateguards are provided, 
the company will then be tntitled to earn 8% 
on the total combined rate base cOnsisting of the 
present rate base of Nova Sootia tight & Pomr 
Company and that of the DartMouth and Saokville 
OoMpanies, neither of which two latter companies 
are at present earning their share of the 
return by a sUbstattial margin. The effect of 
this will in short apply the over—earning in 
Halifax to make up the under—earning in Dartmouth 
and Saokville. Thus the City of Halifax may be 
deprived of a reduction in rates which at the 
present rate of earnings would appear to be 
imminent0 

This would in 613/• opinion alone 
Itarrant the City taking the stand before the Board 
to at.. leaat ensure the provision of proper Safe- 
0.ardsn 

"3 h 564 1+10 



pilltitli. 1 11,11 

August 16th, 1934. 

The question may arise as to what 
safegiards ;light be taken: 

In the first place, it would be 
very pertinent to know what is the proper rate base 
of both Dartmouth and Sackville, when was the last 
valuation and by whom; is that valuation accurate 
at the present time. 

In the second place, the 
establishment of regional rates has been proposed 
by the company-as a sure preventative of any 
ill effects upon the City of Halifax. I have not 
had time to properly consider the effeot regional 
rates would hage on the City of Halifax. It is 
a matter of record however that in the 1931 
hearing the same question was taken and the following 
extract from the Deoision of the Board is to be 
found at page 32 of the 1932 worts: 

90n the argument before us, in answering 
the objections to the merger we have 
mentioned, Counsel of the Companies submitted 
that regional rates in the various 
territories, based on the cost of the service 
in those districts respectively, would be 
a sure preventative of the ills feared 
by others. it :'is not easy to reconcile 
some of the arguments for the merger 
with the theory of regional rates, and we 
do not think that such rates even if 
admittedly possible under The Publio 
Utilities Aot, is 'a oomplete answer or a 
satisfaotory solution of the difficulties 
presented. Moreover, in our ppinion, 
regional rates under suoh oiraumstanoes, 
especially if it ever should be that the 
Nova Scotia Light and Power Oompany,Limited, 
must be considered as one utility, will not 
facilitate regulation by this Board. It 
is not beyond the limits of reason to 
anticipate arbitrary allocations of expense 
growing out of the common service and 
possibilities of praotioes which might be 
hard to check or adequately controls'. 

This statement whioh is the find 
word changed, and whioh throws oonsiderable doubt 
as to the Boards power to grant regional rates, 
is not such ae to dispel any misgivings as to 
the effeot of such rates. Other objections are 
also set out in the portion of the deoision quoted 
shove dealing with the difficulty of allocating 
expense. Therefore, as have before stetted 
1 am not sufficiently prepared at the present, 
through lank of time in whioh to consider this 
matter, to advise the City definitely that regional 
rates will suffioiently proteot the City if a 
merger is effected. 

"0235"• 



August 1:6t1i1 1934h 

A further paragraph of the 1932 
decision mtght be cited as t.11 point -1 1932 Public 
Utility Reports 4 Page 33g 

"Bigness does xi.ot neoessarily make for reduce4 
costs, and' the mere bringing together of a . 
number of independent waits for the oreatio4, 
of 'one large unit does not necessarily make for 
economy° We were not impressed with the 
evidence as to the proposed economies, and are 
of the opinion that praotioally all of them can 
be made without the merger taking place, and that 
in any event they do not afford any substantial 
argument in support of the mergerno 

Reference is also made to the 
following at page 25: 

"The Manager of the Nova Scotia .Light and Power 
Company, Umited, in the course of 10.8 
testimony stated that in the event of a merger 
their intention was not to increase any of 
the rates, We do not question the bona fideg 
of that statement but we think it is obvious 
that it should not be a factor in the 
determination of the matter before ue. Furthermoxe, 
Counsel of that Company wit; manifest good 
faith said that the Company was willing to 
undertake by formal oontraot, as a term of the 
approval of this merger to agree to the regional 
rates we have before referred to, and if 
necessary to implement the same IDY requisite 
legislation° We have given this the.careful 
ooneideration it deserved, and have come to 
the conolusien that we haie no other oourse 
but to proceed on the law as it is and in 
view of the results that may legally follow 
the mergerao 

A second point to be oonsidered 
with reference to whether the City should oppose 
this applioation is the faot that the merger 
may aaeot the Cityls rights under the oontraot 
between the Nova Sootia sower Ocmmission and the 
Nova Sootia Light & Power 0o0,Limitedo The 
evidenoe adduced by the applicants on the hearing 
is very indefinite and is very brief: 

L, B. Hayes examined by Mr° Jo MoGo Stewart,Ko0o 
(July 26/34), Page. 60 

1%, Are you familiar vvith the contract between the 
Nova Scotia Light & Power Coo l Ltdo l and the 
Nova Scotia Power Commission? 

A. 	Yeah 

Q. 	Will the granting of these applioations, in 
your opinion, lnrany way affeot that contract? 

6-236-# 



August 16th 19340 

A. No. 
Q0 Or the rights or benefits secured thereunder to 

the City of Halifax? 

A. No. 11 0 

On Cross Examination by myself 
the following is reported on Page 13: 

"IQ. I would like to discuss this contract between 
the Nova Scotia Light & Power Company and the 
Power Commission° I want to get your views 
on the contract. During the period the 
contract has been in force the great bulk 
of the energy supplied by the Halifax Company 
was sold to the City of Halifax? 

A. 	Yes. 

Q. A comparatively small proportion, in relation 
to the City of Halifax, was distributed in the 
Dartmouth and Saokville territory? 

A. I would not say that. It is large - both in 
volume and in value, although the percentage 
s about 10%. 

Q. Out of the proportion sold to the consumers 
in the Halifax district, the Halifax Company 
built up a substantial surplus? 

A. No I would not say that. 

Q. le the eleotrioaldapartment earning more than 
15% on its assets used and useful in the City 
of Halifax - say during the period that the 
contract has been in force? 

A. .You will have to tell me something about the 
allocation of taxes and something about 
allooation of other charges between departments. 
On an allooation of such things - as reported 
to this Board annually, the eleotrio department, 
as such, has earned more than 0% on the basis 
of the allocation I spoke ofo 

Q. Substantially more than 00 

A. I think so - in some years. I am sure so in 
some Oars° 

Q. I suppose that those excess earnings would 
result in setting up a surplus? I want to find 
out about this depreciation reserve. 

A. It might result in a good tramway servioe.". 

It is not olearly established 
to my satisfaotion that at the and of the gighteen 
or so years this contract has to go that if the 

-2374.0 



Augustlith-e, 19340 

St° Margaret 3 c Bay development is used for Dartmouth 
and Sackville 	other points that at that time 
when we expect power at cost, that the situation 
will be free ftom doubt The rates paid by the 
consumers im Hali:Irtaz provide the Nova Scotia Light 
and Power 000,Limited with funds to pay to the 
lftva Scotia Power Commission to return the capital 
ciptt of the development in thirty years Now if 
other districts come into the picture it is 
reasonable to expect that when the cost is reduced 
they will expect benefits therefrom due to their 
participation in the cost -thereof0 The contract 
clearly states in more than one place that the 
Ste Margaretis Bay development is intended for the 
City of Halifax and its inhabitants and therefore 
I think some consideration should be given to 
this matter° 

Regarding this the BOO' says 
at Page 31 of 1932Public Utility Report; 

"Evidenoe was given about the so called Sto 
Margaretls Bay contract between the Nova Scotia 
sower Commission and the Nova Scotia Light 
and Power Company, Limited, from which it 
would appear that the price of electric energy 
to the Company includes payment into a sinking 
fund that will in time pay the cost of the 
development, that the payments have been made for 
ten years and .1,re included in the rates Raz 
eleotric light, and that the result in time 
may be a reduction of the rates in the City of 
Halifax° It was argued that the merger might 
possibly change the situation and prevent the 
reduction in rates° Ms increases the 
uncertainty Yu htwo 	referred to. On all 
these matters --ro are not satisfied either as 
to the late or the facten 

It ma: as a matter of faot:  be 
possible to satisfy the Board thAt none of these 
dal gets will exist and that there will be nothing 
aooruing from the merger to affect the Oityts 
rights under this Contract° I feel that as the 
Utilities Board hag the confidence of both the 
Mitizens and the Utility Companies, that this matter 
can be safely Xeft to it and that the City could 
Well decide to instruct me to appear and present 
to the Board the various points which I have 
enumerated above and any others which may be 
reievant, and 'be content with the ruling of the 
Board thereon° I feel sure that if it can be 
clearly ascertained that the merger will not injure 
the City of Halifax or the consumers and will 
benefit the oompany, that it is not our desire to 
arbitraAly oppose the application. 

The third point is that of the 
over-,earnings of the gova Scotia Light A Power 
Company in its electrical department By the 
Public Utility Act a public utility is entitled 

—238— 



to earn up to 
the past nine 
percentage of 

. •1..1 24 1925  
8-•57% 8 .85% 

August I6thi  19340 

gio on its rate base. This utility for 
years has earned tho following 
its rate bases 

19.g. 	1927 
10.4% 34 

198 19,a9, 1930 
12070% 13.75% 10068% 

1131 12.1g 
071. g974. 11.91 g% 

or -46. 
62,133.65 

57,50306g 920297.42 

At the time of the applications in 
1931 an.applioation was made on behalf of the City 
for a reduotion in rates. No hearing was held oni 
this application 'and the same was subsequently 
dropped, as I an advised, on the advice of the 
City's Counsel. At that time for the year 
1930 the earnings were 10.600 In 1931, the 
earnings Were about 1007%, in 1932 aboqb 1005% and 
in 1933 about 11.91%. It must be considered, when 
speaking of the over-earnings of the electric 
department that both the gas and tramway departments 
are under earning as for example in 1933 the Gas 
Department earned only 3% and the Tram Department 
3.55, which figures are respectively 5% and 4.5% 
lees than 8%. In 1933 the entire company earned 
6.8 Joo 

The question should be considered 
whether in view of the under earnings of the 
Tramway Department, some allowance should be 
granted by way of over earning to the electric 
departments 

I would therefore recommend that 
this oommittee instruct me to place these matters 
before the Board and call its attention to the 
fact that it is felt that these matters affect 
the City and the consumers and that if the 
applications for merger are granted that the City 
will be proteoted by proper safeguards° 

Yours very truly, 

C Po Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman MoOarthy, 

seconded by Alderman Power that the City Solicitor's 

report be adopted and that he be instructed to 

appear before the Public Utilities Board a000rding 

to his tenure and do all things possible in the 

best interests of the city MItion passed 

.4239-3 



Niag..zst leStiio  19340 

Pupitic GARDENS 

Read :report of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Co,monE, submitting t enders for 

renewing piping 	the greenhouses;  Public Gardens. 

Oczalttee Room, City Hall, 
August 9th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of City 0ounctl. 

Gentlemen2— 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day, your 
committee had under ochsideration tenders for 
installing new piping :Ln the greenhouses adjaoent 
to the Public Gardens as followw 

Farquhar Plumbing and Heating Co. $2,265.00 
Hagen & Coo 	 2,790.00 
George L. Anien 	 34 098.00 
H. Conrad and B. J. Christian 	3;500.46 

Your committee recommend that 
the tender of Farquhar Plumbing and Heating Co. 
at t2,265000, being the low6st, be acoeptedo 

The Council is also asked to 
authorize the expenditure provided in Chapter 60 
of the Acts of 1934 fc7: the renewal and replacing 
of water pigIng in a: amount not exceeding $2,000000. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Wq E. Donovan, 
O'Toole and piassgaVed by Alderman Dog4W4goonded by Aldenal 

12.30 &clock, - Movea by Alderman Donovan, 

seconded by Alderman Gough that this meeting 

do now adjourn. Motion passede Meeting adjourned. 

ounrialms, 
3.84 

185 
185 
18.6 
186 
1g7 
188 
188 
189 
1g9 
190 
191 

Minutes 
Notice of Reconsideration by Alderman 
Gough re New Fire Station 
General A000unts 
Works Department Accounts 
City Prison Accounts 
Point Pleasant Park Accounts 
City Health Board Accountri 
Gardens, Parks and Commons Accounts 
Charities Committee Aocouns 
Library Committee Accounts 
Fire Department Aocounts 
Police Department Accounts 

—240- 



8  

• .1  

August 16t1x4  1934. 

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued) 

Account, Maritime Surgical Supplies 	191 
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts 	 lr 
$1,500.00 Borrowing for Tower, Fleming Park 19d 
000.00 Borrowing for Tree Pruning 	19 Poll Mx Collections 	 19* 
Bonding of Of 	 195 
Resignation of James Po Downie 	 19 
Direot Relief 	 19d 
Direot Relief Committee 	 200.  
Citizens Day -0 Provincial Exhibition 	200 
Loan Resolutions 	 201 
Temporary Relief Shelter 	 204 
Gerrish Street Oiling 	 205 
Connaught Avenue, Street Line 	 206 
Brenton Place Sidewalk 	. 	 206 
Rate Street Sidewalk,Almon St.To Bilby St.209 

Ii 	 0 	May St. to Almon St. 210 
Poplar Street Grading 	 211 
Quin pool Road Sidewalk 	 212 
Argyle Street Concrete Sidewalk 	 21 
Water Meter Bills 
Claim for Injuries,Hre. Annie MoAlden 	17  
Payment of 000.00 to widow of late 

Const. George Mullaley 	 217 
Assistant - City Solioitoris Department 21g 
Annual report from Governor of City 
Prison 	 220 

Schedule of Taxi Fares 	 221 
Point Pleasant Park - A000unt for 
Direct Relief 	 222 

Salary - T. W. Fripps 	 223 
Tenders for Linen 	 224 
Tenderd for Supplies 	 224 
Release, Geo. S. Brown and Hdlifax 
Industrial School , 	 22 

Civic Employees 	 226 
Day3,ight Saving Time 	 227 
Delegittes to Convention at Windsor, 
Union of N. S. Municipalities 	 22g 

Supt's report of inmates in the City Home 
and T.B.Hospital for the month of July,1934 226 

Tax Colleotions for the month of July,1934 2211 
Claim, Mir, and Mrs. Robert Dean 	 230 

• 0 
Hargeraii S. Light and Power 0o.iLtd. 	0  
Piping Greenhouse - Public) Gardens 

P. 	47 Al! 
	 • 

H. C. Powell, 
CITY CLERK. 



V. 

E VINING $ 1  . 44..5 ;9 	o 

8.10 o'clock, 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
September 13th, 1934. 

A meeting of the City Council was 

held this evenings At the above named hour there 

were present His Worship the Mayor;  Chairman; and 

Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Stech, Donovan, 

Miller, Lordly, Adams, McManus, McCarthy, Hendry, 

McDonald, MaoDonald, O'Toole, Getley, Power, 

Gough, Smeltzer and Doyle. 

The meeting was called to proceed 

with business standing over and the transaction 

of other business. 

The following named papers were 

submitted. 

MINUTEg 

There being no objections to the 

minutes of the previous meeting, His Worship the 

Mayor declares them approved as read. 

C V?, C EMPLOYEES 

. Read extract' froom minutes of a 

meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifai 

held on the 12th day of July 1934 re civic employees. 

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded 

by Alderman O'Toole that the resolution as 

read be adopted 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 

MoOttrthy, seconded by Alderman Power that this 

matter be deferred until the next regular meeting 

of Council owing to the fact that one offioial has 

not replied to the questionaire sent out by the 

City Olerk Amendment put and passed, 10 voting 
—242— 



September 13th, 7.934 

for the same and 8 

FOR THE AMEND14NT 
Aldermen Adams 

Doyle 
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
McManus 
Miller 
Mitohell 
Power  

against it as follows: 

AGAINST IT  
Alderman Donovan 

Gates 
Getley 
Gough 
Lordly 
O'Toole 
Smeltzer 
Steoh 

.8. 

DEAN CLAIM 

Read letter from City Solioitor 

covering olaim of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Dean. 

September 4th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the City Council, 
Halifax, N. So 

Gentlemen: 	Claim of Mrs M rie De n nd Robert D 

At the last meeting of the City 
Council this matter was referred to me for 
report in writing, As I have not as yet received 
a definite opinion as to the liability of the 
City, if any, to Mrs. and Mrs. Dean. It would 
appear to me, however, that there is sufficient 
doubt in this oase to warrant the City in not 
making any voluntary settlement, as I do not 
believe that the City A.$ liable for the damages 
claimed by these people° 

I would therefore recommend that 
no action be taken in this matter until an 
action is brought against the City. In such a 
case I would be in a better position to definitely 
advise on what, liability. the Ckty may be under 
in this regard. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded 

by Alderman Doyle' that the letter be filed. 

Motion pas sedgy 
-243-• 



Sept embe 13th, 1934. 

LEGISLATION 

Read letter from City Solicitor 

covering legislatton. 

Sept edger 12th, 1934. 

His Worship 
and Members 
Halifax, N. 

Gentlemen;-- 

the Hayor, 
of the City Council, 
S. 

I wish to again oall the attention 
of the members of the various committees of the 
Council that it is desirable that any legislation 
required for the next session of the Legislature 
of Nova Scotia should be considered now, in 
order that the Elame may be prepared and thoroughly 
discussed before the opening of the session of 
the House, In the past there has always been a 
great rush at the last minute to include in our 
legislation various matters which may not have 
received the benefit of careful consideration 
by the committees of the Council before the same is 
presented to the legislature,' 

I therefore trust that the Counoil 
will keep this matter in mind and will endeavor 
to have any items of legislation handed to me 
at as early a date as possible so I will have 
an opportunity of preparing the same with the oare 
that should be exercised in such matters. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune. 

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the letter be accepted 

and filed. Motion passed. 

Alderman Gough wishing to be 

recorded against. 

AMOUNT, PHINNEY MUSIC OO.LTD.VS CITY OF HALIFAX 

Read letter from City Solicitor 

submitting notice of action, Phinney Music Co.,Ltd. 

versus City of Halifax. 

sw244-• 



WtovNr 13U, 

opt% llth x1934A 

His Worship the UPiyDr 
and Uembers of City 0ounel1, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Gentlemen:— 
The Phinney Wolo Cios,LO. 

v 
DA21 

I enolone horowitb 4 cop y c g 
Notice of Action whi©h Imo boon romOiv0 Oy MP 
on behalf of the City. 

As the notioo 014at0P thiP 	4n 
action to recover 006.75 wh&oh wfta paid lin 
N. A. Maoalder,Oity Mftrohal, by the Odtwidant 
in an action in which the Kinney MuPiQ QOMpaDy;  
Ltd.l was the plaintiff. A demand ham bon MOP 
against the City of Halifax for payment, bwii no 
payment has been made for the We go that it tP 
not clear, at leAst in my opinion t  thmt th Otty 
is ]viable. It is ivory diffiOult to find opy 
authority one wAyor the oth(4 , end althotigh I 
have serious doubt an to whotneT the Otty ig 
liable,I am not prepared to give a dofi ntto 
opinion to this effect. 

In view of tbo f RP 1; that 144r4 
are a number of aimilt3,r olf3,1ram agiefirot tho 
I would recommend that a toot ogee be mg44 hioNtn?  
in order to determine by the dogigign gf 1;40 
court whether or not the Otty ig liablo tP mffX4 
good sums of money Veceivolftvy N, A. M044140.  
City Marshal, which ho 41,4 AQ't Apply to th@ 
proper manner. 

YOUTg VWY.  trkolly, 

Ov 	13e One 
QTTY WATc'TV)A, 

Itaved 	AlOrmo44 $.0o0;by, 

sBv9latIed. 14r 41,4rgeor). alUx Vle$ tbl.o AIWOOX DP 

referred to tb.e 5404 	PidY;l4PKVP 4.;9111100-$ 	f9X 

a tbDrotgb 1DYVV0461.04 	Xyg94 DA9X $.9 

0-0=110 2/19t1-93;p4VVVII, 

44W rAigi 49. @' wit,104,4K 	124 

resaWnloa fAot 4e$ 

p0244-5.0 



September 13th, 1934. 

ciumAkAgcoms 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$17,698.17. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
September 10th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Finance held this day, your committee had undet 
consideration the attached list of accounts 
amounting to $172698.17 ohargeable to the various 
services° 

Your committee recommend that the 
accounts as submitted be passed as correct and 
forwarded to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Stech, CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded 

by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted 

and accounts paid. Motion passed. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Committee on 

Firewards recommending for payment accounts 

amounting to $13,797062 chargeable to the Fire 

Department and $504.60rchargeable to the Fire 

Alarm Telegraph System. 

September 10th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mwor, 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee of 

Firewards held this day, the attached aocounts 
amounting to $13,797.62 for the Fire Department 
and $504060 for the Fire Alarm Department Wore 
considered. 

—246.4 



September 13th, 1934. 

Your committee recommend that these 
accounts be passed for payment° 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. J. Smeltzer, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman Power that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

CAMP HILL CEMETERY A, (COUNTS  

Read report of the Camp Hill 

Cemetery Committee recommending for payment accounts 

amounting to $1,043.30. 

Committee Room, City Halls  
September 11th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:w• 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Camp Hill Cemetery held this day, the committee 
had under consideration the attached list of 
accounts amounting to $1,043.300 

Your committee recommend that the 
accounts as submitted be paid. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. J. Smeltzer, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman Getley that the report be adopted 

and aocounts paid. Motion passed. 

,GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMONS ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons recommending for payment 

accounts amounting to $4783044 chargeable to the 

Public Gardens end 096.16 chargeable to 

Fleming Park. 

..247wd 



Gentlemen; — 

At a meeting of the Police Committee 
held this day, the following list of accounts 
amounting to 010,293.13 were passed and submitted 
to Council for payment 

Reupeotfully submitted, 

E) J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman McManus, 

seconded by Alderman Hendry that the report be 

adopted and accounts paid, Motion passed. 

#-4248— 

September 13th, 1934. 

Committee Room,City Hall, 
September 7th, 1934. 

To Hls Worship the Mayor, 
and Hombvs o*2 City Council° 

Gentlemeng— 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Gardens?  Parks and Commons held this day, your 
committee had under consideration the following 
list of accounts amounting to $1,783.44 chargeable 
to the Public Gardens $29.44 chargeable to 
capital account, Fleming Park, also $466.72 chargeable 
to current account, Fleming Park. 

Your committee recommend that the 
accounts as submitted be passed as correct and 
forwarded to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

We E. Donovan, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded 

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

PQIJI0E  DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Police Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

0,0,2930130 

September 10th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
ani City Council. 



September 13th, 19340 

LIBRARY 0041.171:TUE ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Library Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 4338.70. 

September 7th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the City Council° 

Gentlemen:P-8 
The Library Committee begs to submit 

the following accounts for payment. 

City of Halifax 	Salaries 	$275.82 
The Book Room 	Books 	 47.51  

$338.70 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. F. McDonald, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman J. F. McDonald, 

seconded by Alderman Gough that the report be 

adopted and accounts paid° Motion passed. 

0ABIlag  COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Charities 

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting 

to 0,170°78 chargeable to the City Home and 

$2,850.81 chargeable to the T. B. Hospital. 

Halifax, N. S. 
Sept amber 7th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of :City Council. 

Gentlement-e 
The Charities Committee met this 

day and beg to submit the following report. 

Members Present:- The Chairman, 
Aldermen Donovan and Gates° 

PITY HOr14.020.41A.AMEW1934,  AMOUNT $E4,170.78 
City Home accounts for the month 

of August 1934 amounting to $8,17007E4 are 
recommended fo*Tayment0 

-249- 



September 13th, 1934, 

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPTTAL ACCOUNTS AUGUST 1934, 
AtIOUYT,Iggo01 V.41.....3......•••=4.=.•*•••14 rams.4..41”••••• •Ve. 	*Wm.* 	 1...M.4.0.4,1 

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for 
the month of August 1934 amounting to $2,850.81 
are reoommended for payment. 

Respeotfully submitted,_ 

J. W. McCarthy, 
CHAIRMAN° 

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded 

by Alderman H. Ao MacDonald that the report be 

adopted, and accounts paido Motion passed. 

CITY LLTgE 	BOARD 40901§ 

Read report of the City Health 

Board recommending for payment accounts amounting 

to $2,218.940 

September 10th, 1934, 

His worship the Mayor, 
and Members, City Council° 

Gentlemen: — 
At a meeting of the City Health 

Board held on Friday, September 7th, the following 
named accounts amounting to $2,218094 were 
passed and recommended to the City Council for 
payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W0 Dm Forrest, 
OHAIRMAY, Oe H. B. 

Moved by Alderman Gough, , seconded 

by Alderman Getley that the report be adopt ed and 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

pRipq ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the City Prison 

Committee recommending for payment accounts 

amounting to $10962m54, 



September 13th, 1934. 
°City Prison, 
Halifax, N. So 
September 5th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of City Council° 

Gentlemen:-. 
At a meeting of the City Prison 

Committee held this day, 1The committee had under 
consideration the attached list of accounts 
amounting to $1,9629540 

Your committee recommand that the 
accounts as submitted be passed as oorrect and 
forwarded to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E. L. Miller, 
CHAIRMAN, 

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded 

by Alderman McManus that the report be adopted 

and accounts paido Motion passed. 

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works recommending for payment accounts amounting 

to 43,470.02o 

September 12th, 1934. 

The City Counoil. 

Gentlemen:. 
The Committee on Works recommend 

for payment amounts amounting to $13,470.02, 
chargeable as follows:— 

Works Dept. Capital 	4766.43 
Appropriations 2224461. x$11061.11 

Water Dept. 	Construction 	g01 • 23 
Maintenance 1,299092  2097415 

Public Works 	 3 11. 6 
$1 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN, 



September 13th, 1934. 

Moved by Alderman Gates;  seonnde 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted 

and accounts paid. Motion passed 

ACCOUNT  PLOUGHING CITADEL HILL 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works aecommending for payment the attached account 

of Newton Harvey amounting to 016.00 for ploughing 

at Citadel Hill. 

September 13th, 1934. 

—252-1 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
The Committee on Works recommend 

for payment the attached account of Newton Harvey 
for the sum of Sixteen Dollars (j16.00)for 
ploughing at Citadel Hill, the same to be paid out 
of Streets Account. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted 

and a000unt paid( 

Moved in amendment by Aldermah 

Lordly, seconded by Alderman MoManus that this 

account be referred to the Relief Committee for 

their consideration and necessary action. 

Amendment passed. 

DIRECT RELIEF ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Direct Relief 

Committee recommending for payment accounts 

amounting to 0,059.12. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
September 6th, 1934. 

To Hits Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 



f!' 

September 13th, 1934. 

Gentlemen: - 

At a meeting of the Direct Relief 
Committee held this day, the following list of 
accounts amounting to 06,059.21 were considered. 

Your committee recommend that the 
accounts as submitted be passed for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E0 J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIR4AN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and 

d'A-c1;i1;-el 
061,60i together with letter from the .City Collector 

tAki/L 
recommending that the lien on business and household 

taxes for the civic year 1933-34 be further 

extended to the lst day of February 1935. 

Committee Room, City Hal]. 
September 10th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Finance held this day, your committee had under 
consideration the attached letter from the City 
Collector suggesting that the lien on business 
and household taxes tar the civic year 1533-34 be 
further extended to the 1st day of February 1935, 
as provided by Section 52, Chapter 60 of the 
Acts of 1934. 

Your committee recommend that the 
lien be extended to February lst, 1935 as contained 
in the City Oolleotoros letter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

-253- 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

EXTENSION OF LIEN  

Read report of the Finance Committee 



September 13th, 1934.. 

Sept, lOth7  1934: 

The Chairman, 
The Finance Committee, 
City of Halifax, 
CITY HALL. 

Dear Sir- 

Under Chapter 60, Section 52,.. 
of the "Nova Scotia Laws of 1934" the lien on'. 
business and household taxes for the civic year 
1933-34 was extended to the first of November 1934, 
and under Slib.9section 2 of Section 52, a further 
extension was made possible providing the City 
made a request prior to the 21st day of September 
1934, to .the Governor-in-Council. 

Also under Chapter 60, Section 53 
of the "Nova Scotia Laws of 1934" the lien on the 
1931-32 real estate taxes was extended to the first 
of November 1934 with the same prtitteol  that on the 
request of the City made prior to the 21st day of 
September 1934, a further extension be granted 
by the Governor-in-Council. 

Taking into consideration the 
present financial situation and the necessity of 
granting permission to pay by monthly instalments 
over a considerable length of time in order to give 
the taxpayers a chance to liquidate their 1933 
business and household taxes and their 1931 real 
estate taxes 'without having recourse to legal 
proceedings to collect, I would reoommend that the 
same concession be granted to taxpayers at this 
time, as was granted last year, that is that a 
further extension be requested under the above Act 
to the first day of February 1935. 

I may say this worked out very 
satisfactorily last year and gave a groat number 
of taxpayers a valance to pay their taxes before the 
end of January who could not have possibly liquidated 
their taxes before the first of November. 

I trust that you and your committee 
will see your way clear to oonour in my 
recommendation. 

Yours very truly, 

A. T. E. Crodby, 
CITY COLLECTOR. 

Moved by Alderman St soh, seconded 

by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted and 

the 1;l en extended to February lst, 1935. 

Motion passed. 



September 13th, 1934 

TEMPORARY RELIEF SHELTER 

Retld report of the Finance Committee 

recommending for payment an account amounting to 

$71.50 for temporary relief shelter. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
September 10th, 19340 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Finanoe held this day, your committee had under 
consideration the attaohed bill amounting to $71.50 
for temporary relief shelter° 

Your oommittee recommend that 
the account be paido 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded 

by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

HEATING SYSTEMS AT SCHOOLS 

tAz.t.dt,a,u-ti 
	

Read report of the Finance Committee 

together with letter from the Board of School 

Commissioners regarding replacement and repairing 

of boilers in the Halifax Academy, St. Thomas 

Aquinas School and Ounara Street School, also 

resolution providing for the borrowing of $421.85 

under the provisions of Section 332A of the 

City Charter. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
September 10th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Councilo 

Gentlemen:.. 
At a-Meeting of the Committee on 

Finance held this day, your coMmittee had under 
-4255.* 



September 13th, 1934. 

consideration the attached letter from the ifoard of 
School Commissi6ners recommending the replacement of 
boilers in the Halifax Academy, St 0 Thomas Aquinas 
Sohool and Cunard Street School at a total 
expenditure of $9000000 

Your committee recommend that the 
sum of $421.85 be borrowed under the authority of 
Section 332A of the City Charter and that 078.15 be 
paid out of the available funds in capital account. 

A resolution covering same is 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

September 7th, 1934. 

His Worship 
and Members 
Halifax, N 

Gentlemen:-• 

the Mayor, 
of City Counoil, 
So 

I am directed by the Board to bring 
to your attention our need of a sum of money not 
exceeding Nine Hundred Dollars ($900.00) for 
replacement of boiler, sections, etc. as follows: 

HALIFAX ACADEMY 
3 sections and labor 

ST. THOMAS AQUINAS SCHOOL  
Seotion and ldbor 

0900.00 

Will you kindly instruct us how you 
wish the matter handled? Whether we are to make 
applioation to the Governor—in.-Council or whether the 
City Council will take care of the matter. 

Thanking you in advance for an 
early reply. 

aln 

Yours very truly, 

H. F. Bezanson, 
SECRETARY. 

WHEREAS the city requires money for 
the purpose of meeting the cost of replaoing heating 
equipment in the Halifax Academy and Ste Thomas 
Aquinas Sohool, and no funds have been provided 
for this purpose; 

attached hereto. 

OUNARD ST. SCHOOL 
New boiler and labor 
installing 

$259.01 

162.84 

478.15 



September 13th, 1934. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that an 
amount not exceeding 0421085 be borrowed for the 
aforesaid purpose pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 332A of the City Charter, and that the said 
sum be borrowed from any bank or fund available and 
repaid when placed in the Estimates for 1935-360 

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded 

by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Alderman Miller that the resolution as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed 

TENDERS FOR INSURANCE  

Read report of the Committee on 

Firewards submitting tenders for insurance on 

Fire Department apparatus. 

September 10th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee of 

Firewards held this day, the following tenders were 
considered for insurance on Fire Department care 
covering Public Liability of from $102 000. to 
$20,0000 and $1,000. property damage. 

THQMPSON AIMS & C. 	 $2,505.29 
C. BURKE 	 2,505.29 

V. 	REDMOND, 	 1,760.30 
THE TRAVELERS 	 1,442.20 

CO. LTD* 	 1,400.00 
2QMMERCIAL UNION ASSURANCE 00•LTDe  

Edw, A. Young (Agent) 	 1,364.00 

Your committee recommend that the 
tender of Edw. A. Young at $10 364.00, being the 
lowest be aooeptede 

Respeotfully submitted, 

A. J. Smeltzer, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer l seconded 

by Alderman Power that the report be adapted. 



acz-leta-t/ 

iitt,1641 

• 

cLi 

geptember 13thl _ 19341. 

Hove tn ant)ndriert by 4,7c1.0771rin 

Lordly, seconded by Alderman Power that this ,matter 

be referred bas h: to the Firewards Committee fo'r 

further consideration with the recommendation that they 

collaborate with Alderman Miller and when contract 

is approved by the City Solicitor, the committee are 

given authority to effect the insurance; same to 

be referred to Council for ratification at its next 

regular meeting. Amendment passed° 

BORROWING $1,600000 FOR NEW BOILERS 
AND C LL DOORS AT CITY PRISON. 

Read report of the City Prison 

• 	 '1' .0 	.1.4,,. 	 • I .00"  r. 	rto." 	' I. S I M. 

"I 

Committee together with resolution providing, for the 

borrowing of a sum not to exceed $1,600000 for the 

purpose of replacing the boilers and installing 

cell doors in the City Prison° 

COMmittee Room City all, 
Sept ember 13th, l9340 

To HiszWorship the Naylor, 
and Members of City 0Ouncil0 

Gentlemen:-4 
At a meeting of the City Prison 

Committee held this day, your committee had under 
consideration the installing of new boilers and 
cell doors at the City Prison, and recommend that 
a sum not exceeding $1,600000 be borrowed for the 

is 	 above mentioned purposes 

Respectfully submitted, 

E. L. Miller, 
CHAIRMAN. 

WHEREAS the city requires money 
for the purpose of meeting the cost of replacing 
the boilers in City Prison and installing new cell 
doors and no funds have been provided for this purpose; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that an 
amount not exceeding $1,600a00 be borrowed for the 
aforesaid purpose pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 332A of the City Charter, and that the said 
sum be borrowed from any bank or fund available 
and repaid when placed in the estimates for 1935-36. 



60ptember 13th, 19340 

Moved by Alderman MIllex, second el.  

by Alderman MoManus that the report and resolution 

as submitted be adopted° Motion put and passed, 15 

voting for the same and 2 against it as follows. 

FOR THE MOTTO„ 
Aldermen kftams 

Donovan 
Doyle 
Gough 
Hendry 
Lordly 
MaoDonald 
McCarthy '  

MoDonald 
MoManus 

Miller 
O'Toole 
Power 
Smeltzer 
Steoh 

AglpsT IT 
Aldermen Gates 

Getley 

GRANT WIDOW OF LATE  CONST.MULLALEY 

Read report of the Police Committee 

,.4reoommending that a grant of 01,000000 be made to the 

widow of the late Const. Geo. Mullaleye 

Mayor's Office, 
August 13th, 194.. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 

Gentlemen:-• 

uThe widow of the late Constable 
George Mullaley be granted the sum of 01,000.00 
in recognition of his long and faithful service, 
and that the necessary legislation be sought 
at the next session of the Legislature to pay 
said $1,000.00.ft 

Respectfully submitted, 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded 

by Alderman Hendry that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed 

At a meeting of the Polio° Committee 
held this date, it was recommended to the City 
Council that:— 

-“259" 



September 13th, 3.934. 
ORDINANCE NO. 13, ', TAXI FARES'', 

Read report of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee submitting a draft ordinance to 

amend Ordinance No, 13 relating to motor hacks, 

together with letters from L. W. Fraser, Three Ess 

Taxi and Thos. M0 Baldwin. 

Committee Room, Oity Hall, 
September 7th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and members of Oity Council. 

Gentlemen:-• 
At a meeting of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee held this day, the committee 
had under consideration an extract from minutes of 
a meeting of the Oity Council held on August 16th, 
1934 relating to the schedule of taxi fares,aslfollows: 

For any distance up to li miles, for one or 

	

two passengers.... .... OOOOO ........ OOOOOO .... 	$ 	.500 

	

Each additional passenr. ................... 	.250 
For any distance over 1*miles, within the Oity 

	

limitsl one or two passengers.. 00000000600000 	4750 

	

Each additional passenger, 01100000000000••0 *se 	.250 
For employment by the hour sightseeing, 

	

5 passengers 000000000000000000•••••••0000 6•0 	03.00 
For employment by the hour sightseeing, 
7 passengers. 0•0000000000600000000.0000000000 4.00 
For employment by the hour shopping........... 2.00 

When accompanied by an adult, children under 
one year of age FREE. Over one year and not 
over twelve yeas at HALF FARE. 

No trunks to be carried on taxi. 

Your committee recommend to tyre 
City Council for approval the following schedule 
as an amendment to Ordinance No. 13. 

For any distance up to i mile for one or two 
passengers on bail .............0.....,,,...... .250 

For eaohr"additionik passnger... ,............d.• .100 
For any distance up to 1* miles for one or two 
passengers on calls......................,..... .400 

For each additional passenger..... .............. .200 

For any distance over li miles within the 
City limits, for one or two passengers......... .70  

For each addittonal passenger 0000000•40004000000 .200 
For employment by the hour, sightseeing, 
4 passengers or less.o........... 00000000000 0 0 0  03.00 
For employment by the hour, sightseeing, 
5 passengers or more.. .....,.,................. 4.00  

For employment by the hour, shoppin#. 060•00••000 2.00 
When a000mpanied by an adult, children under three 
yearg of age, FREto 

Over three years and not over twelve years at 
HALF FARE0 

Respectfully submitted, 
J. F. McManus; 

I-4260w WOE-CHAIRMAN 
• 



September 13th, 1934. 

His Worship Mayor Oxagg, 
Halifax, N. Sc 

Dear Sir:- 

After reviewing the schedule of taxi 
fares whioh the Laws and Privileges Committee 
proposes to recommend to Council, my clients have 
instruoted me to express to you their opposition 
to the adoption of the said schedule. They believe 
that the inclusion of a fare whereby two persons 
may travel one-half mfle for twenty-five oents would 
be partioularly unfair to taxis operating to and 
from the Halifax railway s#ation. 

My clients wish to again express 
their approval of the schedule of fares reoommended 
to Council by the Cabs Committee. 

Faithfully yours, 

L. W. Fraser, 
Solicitor for Chas. A. Pender Ltd. 

Halifax Taxi 
Fraser Bros. Taxi 
Casino Taxi 

and a number of 
independent operators. 

Halifax, N. S. 
September 13th, 1934. 

His Worship, 
Mayor Oragg, 
CITY HALL. 

Dear Sir:- 
With referenoe to the proposed 

schedule of taxi fares as submitted by the Laws and 
Privileges Committee, we wish to say that in our 
opinion, they are,too high, and will reduoe the 
volume of business to a great extent, and will be 
detrimental to the taxi business in general. 

We wish to submit the following 
scale of fares, which in our opinion, are fair 
to the public and on which the taxi-men will make 
a living. 

On Hail: 250 for 1 or 2 passengers up to 1 mile, 
each additional passenger .100 

On Call: 400 for 1 or 2 passengers up to 2 miles, 
eaoh additional passenger .200 
700 for 1 or 2 passengers up to 3 miles, 
each additional passenger 200 
01.00 for 1 or 2 passengers over 3 miles 
within the City limits, eaoh additional 
passenger 200 

-.261•-• 



."- 

(A.td.e.e.44.4t1 

September 13th, 19341, 

In oux opinion, the houxly rates 
proposed by the Laws and Privileges Committee, 
are satisfactory° 

Trusting the above rates will 
meet with your approval, we remain, 

Yours very truly, 

THREE ESS TAXI SERVICE. 
September 13th, 1934, 

The Chairman, 
Cabs Committee, 

Dear Sir:.4, 	' 
Before deciding to grant permission 

to taxis, the carriage of trunks etc. on side of 
their cabs; would it not be in order to hear 
what the various truck ooncerns have to say, as 
it will affect their business. 

I pay 4 truck licenses, and to 
me it doss not seem fair, in other words (a life 
and let live policy). 

However, in any event I trust your 
committee will give this matter oonsideration. 

Yours truly, 

Thos. M. Baldwin 

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded 

by Alderman 114 A. MacDonald that the report be 

adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 

Power, seconded by Alderman Doyle that this 

matter be referred back to the Laws and Privileges 

Committee for further consideration and report. 

Amendment passed. 

Alderman Gates wishing to be 

recorded against. 

L RY T 0 W. FRIPPS SUPT. POINT PLE SANT P 

Read report of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee and opinion of the City 

Solicitor covering salary of Thos. W. Fripps, 

Superintendent at Point Pleasant Park. 
-262- 



September 13th, 1934. 

Committee Room, City Hal4, 
September 7th, 1934, 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Memberd of City Councilo 

Gentlemen:•4 
At a meeting of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee held this day, the committee 
had under consideration the attached extract from 
minutes of a meeting of the City Council held on 
August 16th, 1934 together with the opinion of 
the City Solicitor re salary of Thomas W. Fripps, 
Superintendent at Point Pleasant Park. 

Your committee recommend that same 
be forwarded to the City Council for its action. 

Respectfully submitted, 

a. Fo McManus, 
VICE-CHAIRMAN. 

September 4th, 1934. 

Alderman Walter Mitchell, 
Chairman, 
Laws and Privileges Committee, 
Halifax, No S. 

Park. 
Dear Sir: lip- Salary of Park Keeper of Point Pleasant 

As requested at the last meeting 
of the City Council, held on the 16th of August, 
I am submitting herewith my report on the matter 
of the salary of Thomas We Fripps, the Park 
Keeper at Point Pleasant Park. 

The minutes of the meeting of the 
Point Pleasant Park Committee of May 19th, 193, 
contain the following: 

"Moved by Col. Weston seconded by Alderman 
0 9  Toole that Thomas *. Fripps who was 
appointed on approbation last June be now 
appointed Park Keeper at .a salary for the 
current year of $1,055000 and that MI 
reoeive a yearly increase of 060.00 until 
the maximum of $1,300000, as fixed by 
the Counoil by resolution April 17th, 
1930 be reached; also that he have the use 
of the Park Lodge with telephone. 
Motion passed." 

It would appear from the foregoing 
was to reoeive a yearly inorease 
the maximum of 01,300.00, 
City Council, was reached. 

-263sd 

that Mr. Fripps 
of ti 60.00 until 
as fixed by the'  



Sept ember 13th, 19?4. 

It appears that the increase has not been granted to Mrs Fripps for the years 1932-33, 1933-34, 
1934-4,35. Under the terms of the resolution Mr. 
Fripps would appear to be entitled to a yearly
increase of 060000, and I am of the opinion that it, 
was On this basis that Mr. Fripps was engaged 
as Park Keeperc It seems to me reasonably clear 
that this is thfkintention. 

At a meeting of ;:the City Council, 
held on May 17th, 19349  the'f4iowing minute appears: 

"Read report from theidommissioners of Point 
Pleasant Park together with resolution covering 
the salary of the Suptl 

Cotmittee Room,City Hall, 
April 19th, 1934. 

His Worship t1 a Mayor, 
and Members of City Council,. 

Gentlemen:-- 
; At a meeting of the Committee on 
Pant Pleasant Park held this day, your oomrnittee 
had under consideration a resolution as follows:mr 

WHIBREAS the City Charter authorizes 
the Park Commission to employ needed labor; 

AND WHEREAS this Commission by 
resolution passed 19th May 1931 employed Mr. Thos. 

Fripps as Park Keeper at a salary of 01060. 
for that year with a yearly increase of 460. 
until his salary reaohed 31,300. as fixed by the 
City Council by resolution of April 17th, 1930; 

AND WHEREAS the, City Council has 
authorized payment of said salary by each year's 
estimate exoept the year 1932-330 

AND WHEREAS the City Council by 
resolution passed 27th Maroi, referred the question 
of payment of said sum to the Finance Committee, 
and if found a oontraot existed the SuptIs 
salary to be increased by said amount; 

AND WHEREAS the Finanoe Committee 
have not allowed suoh increase; 

AND WHEREAS the City Sobioitor has 
advised that a oontract exists and said sum 
should be allowed; 

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED that this 
resolution be sent to the City Counoil with a request 
that payment of said sum be directed and thus 
enable this Commission to discharge its indebtedness 
for said sum. 

6-1264-6 



September 13th, 1934, 

Your committee recommend that the 
resolution as submitted be approved. 

Respectfully. submitted, 
H.O.Powell, 

CITY CLERK. 
Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded 

by Alderman Getley that the report and resolution 
as submitted be approved. Motion passed.". 

This resolution provides the 
salary for the year 1932-33, but no provision has 
been made apparently for the two subsequent years 
by this resolution. It seems to me sinoe the fact 
that the increase was allowed for the year 1932-33 
that this inorease should tontinue each year until 
Mr. Fripps' salary reaches the maximum. 

I understand that the amount of 
$177.00 is due Mr. Fripps. I presume that this 
covers the amount of his inorease during the 
years 1932-33, 1933-34; 1934-35 and I am of the 
opinion that he is entitled to receive this amount. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded 

by Alderman Doyle that the report and opinion of 

the City Solicitor be adopted, and that Mr. Fripps be 

paid the amount due him. Motion passed. 

Alderman Gough requests information 

as to whether Mr. Fripps is provided with light, 

fuel and telephone in addition to free rent. 

yOTE'Or THANKS - RELIEF COMMITTEE 

Read report of the Di root Relief 

Committee recommending that a vote of thanks be 

extended by this Counoil to the members of the 

previous oommittee administering direct relief. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Sept. 6th, 1934. 

To His Worattp the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemew- 
At a meeting of the Direct Relief 

-265-4 



September 13th, 19344 

Committee held this day, your committee referred to 
the very satisfactory manner in which the previous 
committee appointed to administer direct relief 
performed its duties. 

Your committee reoommend to Council 
that a vote of thanks be tendered to the private 
citizens and the oonm'iittee as a whole who ao 
diligently served as the Direct Relief Committee 
up until August 31st, 1934. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E. J. Craggy 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted 

and that a vote of thanks be extended to the members 

of the Direct Relief Committee who retired on 

August 31st. Motion passed. 

Alderman Gough wishing to be 

recorded against. 

ppROHASE OF STEAM KETTLE 

Read report of the Charities Committee 

recommending the purchase of a steam jaoketed 

kettle for use at the City Home. 

Halifax, N. S. 
Sept. 7th, 1934. 

His worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Your committee recommend that 
Messrs. T. Hogan & Co. ,Halifax be engaged to 
manufacture asteam jaoketed kettle for City Home 
at a cost of 498.00 plus 6% sales tax to replace 
a similar kettle which has been condemned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. We Mearthy, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded 

by Alderman H. A. MacDonald that the report be 

adopted and that a steam jacketed kettle for use 

in the City Home be purchased from T.Hogan & Co. 
at a cost of 0198.00. ,gotion passed. 

-4246b.4 

Gentlemen:fts 



September 13th, 19.)40 

SUM REPORT OF INMATES IN THE. CITY HOME AND 

Read report of the Charities 

Committee for the month of August 1934 showing the 

number of inmates in the City Home to be 435 and 

the number of patients in the T. B. Hospital to-be,59. 
FILED  

WEST STREET SIDEWALK 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re West Street sideweake. 

August 29th, 1934. 
His Worship the Mayor, 

Sir:•• 
I have a request from Cousins 

Limited, for the construction of a conorete sidewalk, 
curb and gutter on the north side of West Street, 
from Robie Street eastwardly to the end of their 
property. 

The length of the block from Robie 
Street to Davison Street is about 387 feet. The 
frontage of the property owned by Cousins Limited, 
is 227 feet. 

It is reoommended that a concrete 
sidewalk, ourb and gutter be ordered to be 
constructed from Robie Street to Davison Street. 
The estimated cost of the work is 41300.00, of 
whioh the City' s share will be about one—half. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. Ti. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

September 11th, 1934. 

The City Oounoil. 

Gentlemen:1m 
Attached is a raport of the City 

Engineer on a request of Cousins Ltd.,for the 
construction of a aonorete sidewalk, curb and 
gutter on the north side of West Street, from 
Robie Street eastwardly to the end of their property. 

The Committee on Works reoomtittnd 
that the said report 'be adopted and that a 
oonotete sidewalk, curb and gutter be ordered 'to 
be oonstruoted on the north side of West Street, 
from Robie Street to Davison Street. 

E. J. Cragg, 
/
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

- •267— 



September 13th, 1934. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be ado ed; 

Motion passed. 

HOLLIS STREET SIDEWALK  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer re sidewalk, east side of 

Hollis Street. 

August 29th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

. 	There.  is'an old brick sidewalk 
An the east side of Hollis Street, from Fawson 
Street about 160,feet northwardly. This sidewalk 
ie in bad condition: It is used by the majority 
of pedestrians going and coming from the Railway 
Station, and should, in the publio interest, be 
taken up and relaid with ooncrete. 

The estimated cost of the work 
is $500.00, of which the Cityss share will be 
about one-half: It is recommended that it be 
ordered to be done. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

September 11th, 1934. 

The Oity Counoil: 

Gentlemen': 
Attaohed is a report from the 

City Engineer recommending that the brick sidewalk 
on the east side of Hollis Street, from Fawson 
Street about 160 feet northwardlyi be taken 
up and. re-aaid with oonorete. 

The Committee on Works recommend 
that the said report be adopted and the work 
ordered to be done. 

E. J.. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopt ed. 

Motion passed. 
00266.• 



Segteaer 13th, 1934. 

MARKET BUILDING ROOF  ' 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works submitting tenders for shingling roof on the 
market building. 

September 12th, 1934. 

The City Counoil. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Works held this day, tenders were opened for  
shingling the roof at the City Market Building. 

John T. Inkpen — Entire Job 

Council that the following tender be a9oepted:— 

Replaoing any of the 

It was resolved to recommend to 

	

0,626.00 	
t 

‘ 

. 	, 

, 

? roof boards 	 7.00 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gatos, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and 

that the tender of John T. Inkpen be accepted. 

Motion passed. 

WATER EXTENSION, GRANT STREET 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re water extension, Grant St. 

September 11th, 1934. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

I beg to report on the applicatiam 
from Mr. George Perks for the extension of the 
water main on Grant Street to supply a new house 
on the south side of the street. 

The total length of the extension 
will be 110 feet and the estimated oost is $520.00. 

I would recommend that this 
extension be made provided the applicant will sign 
a bond in the amount of $36.40. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. J. DoWolfe, 
ASST. CITY ENGINEER. 

-$269w 

Si r 



September 13th, 1934. 

Sept. 12ths1934. The City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
Attached is a report of the City 

Engineer on an application from Mr. George Perks 
for the extension of the water main on Grant Street. 

The Committee on Works recommend 
that the said report be adopted and that the 
extension be made provided the applicant will sign 
a bond in the amount of 436.40. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

doved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

ROBIE STREET  OILING 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer oovering the oiling of Robie 

Street from South Street to Oakland Road. 

September llths  1934. 

His Worship. the Mayor, 

Sir:- 
r beg to report on the matter of 

surfacing that portion of Robie Street from South 
Street to Oakland Road with stone and oil. The 
estimated cost of the work is approximately 0750.00 
of which the dbutters1  share will be about one-half. 

I would reoommend that this 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. J DeWolfe, 
ASST. CITY ENGINEER. 

September 12th, 1934. 

The City council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works recommend 

that the attached report of the City Engineer be 
adopted and that Robie Street from South Street to 
Oakland Road be surfaced with stone and oil. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

-270- 

work be done. 



SopteMber 13th, 1934. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan that the repor6s be adopted. 
Motion passed. 

WATER METER BILLS 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works re water meter bills. 

September 11th, 1934. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
The Committee on Works recommend 

reductions in water bills as follows:- 

Kvaltot Road Apot. 61164.  The consumption for the 
half year ending October 1933 to be reduced to 
143,600 gallons. 

41  Brunswick St. hoot. 30062.  The consumption for 
September, October, November and Deoember 1932 to 
be reduced to 13,000 gallons for each month. 

42 Brunswick St.. Acot.40407.  Consumption,  for 
January, February, March and April to be reduced to 
16,000 gallons for each month. 

53-97  Maynvd,Sk. Acct .51201.  Consumption for 
Deoedber 1933, JOnuary, February; March and April 
1934 to be reduced to 12,000 gallons for each month. 

219-2g3 Brugswiok St. Aoot. 402221  Consumpti* 
January 1934, to be reduced to 35,000 gallons. 

2,140.Gottinkea St., Acct. 50990.  Consumption for 
January, February, March and April 1934 to be 
reduced to 5,000 gallons for each month. 

0 61. Consumption for 
Deoem•er 1933, January, February, March and April 
1934 to be reduced to 2,000 gallons for each month. 

1 	ttin n gt. Aoot._50903.Ofinsumption for 
January, February March and April 1934 to be reduced 
to 11,000 gallons for each month. 

1$ Jamig St. Agott51146.  The bill for November and 
Dgoember 1933, and 4anuary, February, March and 
April 1934 to be made up on a consumption of 
10,000 gallons for eaoh month. 

•-271•• 



September 13th, 1934. 

173 Brunswick.Ste Acct.30099.  Consumption for 
February, and March 1934 to be reduced to 20,000 
gallons for each month. 

• 

179-183 Gottingen St. Acct .50902.  Consumption for 
January, February, March and April 1934 to be 
reduced to 40,000 gallons for each month. 

9 Falkland St. Aoct. 40717.  Consumption February and 
Magoh 1934 to be reduced to 50,000 gallons for 
each month. 

g3 Cornwallis  St.  Acct.S062.  Consumption for 
January, February, and March 1934 to be reduced to 
4,000 gallons for each month. 

g5$ Barrington  St. Aaot.90296.  Consumption for 
January, February, March and April 1934 to be reduced 
to 8,000 gallons per month. 

36-38 Hollis  St. Aoct.20839.  Consumption for January, 
February, March and April 1933, to be reduced to 
9,000 gallons for each month. 

V4.74 Roble St. Acot.21462.  Consumption for November 
and December 1933 to be reduced to 6,000 gallons 
for eaoh month. 

118 OreiRhton St. Acot.50552.  Consumption for 
Deoember 1933, January, February and March 1934 to 
be reduced to 4,000 gallons for each month. 

1.1. West St. Aoot.51731.  Consumption for December 1933, 
January, February, Maroh and April 1934 to be 
reduced to 8,000 gallons for each month. ' 

a04 MAvnayd St.4cot. 53454.  Oonsrmption for 
January, February, March and Apri171934 to be 
reduced to 10,000 gallons for each month. 

2g5 Brunswick St. Aoct.40223.  Consumption for 
January, February, Maroh and April 1934 6o be 
reduced to 10,000 gallons for eaoh month. 

Oreiraktont  St. Acct .50505.  December 1933, January, 
February, Maroh and April 1934 to be billed at 
16,000 gallons for each month. 

giLlaulagtlagil4921t19251.1. January, February, 
March and ApTil, 1914 to be 'pilled at 15,000 gallons 
per month. 

a  West. St. Aoot.51742.  December 1933, Vanuary, 
February, Maroh and April 1934 to be billed at 
15,000 gallons per month. 

49 Charles St.,Aoot.90706.  Decetiber 1933, January, 
February, March and April 1934, to be billed at 
4, 000 gallons per month. 

fi 



September 13th, 1934. 

778 Barrington 	Acct .4031L  Consumption for 
September 1931, to be reduced to 30,000 gallons. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, 

seconded by Alderman Donovan that the report be 

adopted. Motion passed. 

TAGIDAY PROVINCIAL PROGRESSIVE SOCIAL AND 
VEL4TIO CLUB,.  

Read letter from the Provinoial 

Progressive Sooial and Athletic Club requesting 

permission to hold a tag day on Saturday, 

September 29th. 

September 10th, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
Chairman of the City Council, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Sirvw 
May it please you and your honorable 

committee to grant us the following request. 

Our object in addressing this letter 
to you is beoause we find ourselves to be doing 
something for our people along the lines we 
represent. Doing this without a little help is 
hard, and for this reason we take this opportunity 
to ask you for the privilege of holding a tag day 
on Saturday, the 29th of this month. 

his date is previous to a day 
which we have named for the holding of a big sport 
event on the Wanderers Grounds for our boys and girls. 
For this event we have only a short time for the 
use of the Grounds, and to put this program baok 
would not be so good, as the weather would also be 
against us. 

It is for this reason we have 
addressed this le6ter direct to your honorable board, 
as we have been made to understand there will ndt 
be any more meetings of the Laws and Privileges. 
Committee until October. Therefore, we hope that 
you will see your way clear to grant us this request. 

Thanking you in advance for your 
favorable consideration in this matter. 

Yours truly, 
B. A. Husbands4  

PRESIDENT. 

-d273" 



September 13th, 1934. 

Moved "0,57 Alderman NoManus, seconded 

by Alderman O'Toole that permission be granted the 

Provincial Progressive Social and Athletic Club to 

hold a tag day on Saturday, September 29th. 

Motion passed. 

BOY SCOUTS APPLE DAY 

Alderman McManus informed Council 

that an application from the Boy Scouts for 

permission to hold their annual tag day known 

as "Apple Day" on October 6th had been forwarded, 

but for some unknown reason had not reaohed the 

City Clerk's Office to date. 

Moved by Alderman MoManus, monocled 

by Alderman H. A. MacDonald that the Boy Scouts 

be granted permission to hold their annual Apple 

Day on Saturday, October 6th. Motion passed. 

DIRECT 44IEF EXPENDITUR4S 

Read report of the City Auditor 

covering direct relief expenditures as at 

September 13th, 1934. 

REPORT OfdiNgeRfLIEF EXPENDITURES. 

July 12th -• September 13th, 1934. 

r. 

APPOPRIATION 
Vote June 16th/32 
" July 14th/32 

Sept, 2nd/32 
Deo. 15th/32 
Abr. 13th/33 
July 13th/33 
Oct. 12th/33 
Jan. llth/3?4-
Apr. 12th/34 
Aug. 16th/34 

Expenditures to 
August 31st, 1934 
Add estimatod to 
Sept. 13th, 134 

TOTAL,  
5, 000.00 
25,000.00 
600000.00 

135,000.00 
111,000.00 
102,000.00 
150,000.00 
150,000.00 
132,000.00 
10, 000.00 
996,600.00 

837) 911.67 

15,000.00 
g52,911.67 
-274- 

CITY'S SHAZE 
05,000.00 
5,000.00 

20,000.00 
45,000.00 
37,000.00 
34,000.00 
50,000.00 
50,000.00 
44;000.00 
40, 000.00 
330, 6o6. 

279,3o3.89 

5,0004 
2g4,303.89 



September 13th, 1934. 

Balance unexpended ot 
authorized appropriations 
of which approximately 
066,000. is available for 
expenditure to Oot.3lst, 
the differenoe having 
lapsed 	 $137,088.33 045,696.11 

School Officials and Teachers have 
contributed a total of 45,774.05 to the Direot Relief 
Fund from which the sum of 03,500.00 has been voted 
as a contribution to the Red Cross Sooiety.* -The, 
Counoil subsequently voted a further sum of 45,coc4po 
for the same purpose. 

Respectfully submitted-, 

A. M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

TALcioplAckiols in THE NONTH OF_ AUGUST,1T34 

Read report of the City Auditor 

covering tax collections for the month of August 1* 

City Auditor's Office, 
August 31st, 1934. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:64. 
Report on Tax Collections for the 

month of August is submitted. Collections amounted 
to 3176,612.65; corresponding period last year 
0.93,879.88. Collections on account of taxes for 
the years 1908-1924 were 090.84. The ledger value 
of this group on August 51st, 1934 after deduoting 
Reserves for short collection amounted to 0550,995.086 
Collections of Poll. Taxes in 1934-35 of current 
and arrears to August 31st, 1934 amounted to 
40,439.50; corresponding period last year 012,656.70. 

••••••111MMIN/•••••••••••••• 

Arrears Taxes 
Civic Year Reserve Outstanding 	New 

Balanoes 	accounts and 
JAVT 
	

adjustments 

1928-29 

1930-31 
1931-32 

1926-27 

1929-30 

1925-26 

1927-28 

1932-33 
1933-34 

';$65,178.59* 

45,357.58* 

49,327.86' 

48,291.68* 

40 515.47* 

57,819.44* 

39,868.23* 

69,787r75! 

55,0  64.36 

983,221.55 

2,1 , 9 . 827. 8 1,275,, 	 

September 12th, 1934. 
FILED 

Current Taxes 
1934035 46,308.91 
Water Dept. 
Rates, etc. 

465,177.33 
41,579.68 
401 44.26 
41 972 .10 
4,857.1 
56,431.61 
92,620.03, 

245,074.66 
o 

1,091 213 2 
134,772,95 848,448.6o 

11a44.0g 	84  146.6 
176,612o65 1,99J,215.03 

August 	Out 
Collections Balance° 

AuRust.  
$25.44 065,151489 
31.72 41,547.96 
3.1.v. 26 40 42 427 oo 
78.45 1441 893.65 

212.86 56,218.7 
193.48 47)664.2i 

4) 327.62 88,292.4 
7,297.09 237,777.57 

1101.. 76 438, b14.4.121 
,595..8 1,o6o,617.74 



•• 

September 13th, 1934. 

Poll Taxes 1932-33 	.021 3W.95 
Poll Taxes 1933-34 	6,815.98 
Poll Taxes 1934-35 	19,701.00 

4122.00 
327.00 

1,195.50 

02,186.95 
6,485.90 
18,505,50 

* Includes special tax payments and unexpended 
balances, and, tor the Civic Year 1925-26, a special transfer as 
authorized by the Acts of 1928, Cap. 62. Any excess in.these accounts 
above the outstanding tax balanoes is transferable to the Ge4erliil 
Reserve or the General Sinking Fund, as the case requires, on 
April 30th of each year. 

FILED  

Respectfully submitted, 

AN M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

 

11 P 

 

c' red by Alderman McManus, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now 

adjourn. Motion passed. Meeting adjourned. 

LIST, OF HE4DLINES 

5't 

242 
042 

Halifa 
2
x
44 

 244 
246 
246 
247 
24 
248
7 

 

249 
250 
250 
251 
252 
252 
253 
255 
255 
257 

258 
9 

260 

Minutes 
Civic Employees 
Dean Claim 
Legislation 
Aocount,Phinney Music 0o.vs.City of 
General Accounts 
Fire Department Accounts 
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts 
Gardens, Parks and Commons Accounts 
Police Depattment Accounts 
Library Committee Accounts 
Charities OoMmittee Aocounts 
City Heath Board Accounts 
City Prison Accounts 
Works Department Accounts 
Account, Ploughing Citadel Hill 
Direct Relief Accounts 
Extension of Lien 
Temporary Relief Shelter 
Heating Systems at Schools 
Tenders for Insuranoe- Fire Dept. 
Borrowing 01,600.00 for New Boilers 
and Cell Doors at City Prison 
Grant, Widow of late Consts Mullaley 
Ordinance No. 13 oTaxi Fares“ 
Salary,Thos. W. Fripps,Supt. Point 
Pleasant Park 
Vote of Thanks, Relief Committee 
Purchase of Steam Zettle 
Supt.'s Report of /nmates in the City 
Home and T. B. Hospital for the 
month of August, 1934. 

!tt 

262 
265 
26b 

267 



September 13th, 1934. 

LIST OF HEADLINES (CONTINUED) 

West Street Sidewalk 	 267 
Hollis. Street Sidewalk 	 268 
Market Building Roof 	 260 
Water Extension, Grant Street 	 269 
Robie Street Oiling 	 270 
Water Meter Bills 	 271 ,  
Tag Day — Provincial Progressive 

Social and Athletic Club 	27 
Boy Scouts Apple Day 	 27 
Direct Relief Expenditures 	 274 
Tax Collections for the month of 
August 1934 	 275 


